

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

GAVRILIDES MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC,
GAVRILIDES PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC,
and GAVRILIDES MANAGEMENT
WILLIAMSTON LLC,

CASE NO. 354418

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Lower Court
Case No. 20-258-CB-C30

v.

MICHIGAN INSURANCE COMPANY,

HON. JOYCE
DRAGANCHUK

Defendant-Appellee.

Kevin B. Dreher
kdreher@reedsmith.com
Reed Smith LLP
10 S. Wacker Dr., 40th Fl.
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone: (312) 207-1000
Facsimile: (312) 207-6400

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

**UNITED POLICYHOLDERS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
I. THIS CASE IS NOT THE PROPER VEHICLE TO RULE ON AN ISSUE THAT WILL AFFECT THOUSANDS OF MICHIGAN BUSINESSES.	3
II. FROM THE INCEPTION OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC, THE INSURANCE INDUSTRY GROSSLY MISREPRESENTED THE STATE OF THE LAW ON WHAT COURTS HAVE FOUND CONSTITUTES PHYSICAL LOSS OR DAMAGE.	7
A. In March 2020, the Insurance Industry Misrepresented the State of the Law as to the Meaning of “Physical Loss or Damage” and “Physical Loss of or Damage.”	7
B. The Status of the Law in March 2020: Events Rendering Property Unsafe or Unfit for Its Intended Use Caused “Loss” or “Damage.”	9
1. Property Insurance Protects Against Events that Render Property Unsafe to Inhabit or Use.	9
2. Property Insurance Protects Against Temporarily Unsafe Conditions Rendering Property Uninhabitable or Unusable.	10
3. Property Insurance Protects Against Property Affected by Actual and Suspected Dangerous Conditions.....	13
4. Property Insurance Protects Against Conditions and Damage That Can Be Cleaned Up or Repaired.	16
5. There Were Eight Cases Ruling Against Policyholders.	19
III. COUCH ON INSURANCE MISREPRESENTED THE STATE OF THE CASE LAW	19
IV. TO PRESERVE THE INTEGRITY OF THE INSURANCE REGULATORY PROCESS, MIC MUST BE ESTOPPED FROM ENFORCING THE VIRUS OR BACTERIA EXCLUSIONS.....	21
A. The Only Negotiation of Standard-Form Policies Drafted by Insurance Industry Ratings Organizations and Sold by Their Member Insurance Companies Occurs with State Insurance Regulators.	22
B. The Insurance Industry Including ISO and AAIS Was Well Aware from 1957 Onward that Standard-Form Property Policies Covered Loss of Damage from the Presence of Disease-Causing Agents.....	24
C. The Insurance Industry Mised Regulators About Previously Existing Coverage for Virus Contamination Claims and Falsely Termed the Virus or Bacteria Exclusion a Clarification, Rather Than a Restriction, of Coverage.	27

D. Given the Insurance Industry’s Misrepresentations, the Court Should
Refuse to Permit MIC To Rely upon the Virus or Bacteria Exclusion..... 29

V. CONCLUSION.....31

RECEIVED by MCOA 2/16/2021 4:14:27 PM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-04418-SVW-AS, 2020 WL 5359653 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020)	21
<i>Alabama Plating Co. v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 690 So.2d 331 (Ala. 1996).....	30
<i>American Alliance Insurance Co. v. Keleket X-Ray Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957)	14, 25, 29
<i>Arbeiter v. Cambridge Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 9400837, 1996 WL 1250616 (Mass. Super. Mar. 15, 1996)	11
<i>Association of Apartment Owners of Imperial Plaza v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (D. Hawai’i Apr. 9, 2013)	15
<i>Azalea, Ltd. v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)	14
<i>Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-00383-SRB, 2020 WL 5637963 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 21, 2020)	5
<i>Board of Educ. v. International Ins. Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 622 (Ill. App. 1999)	16, 25
<i>Brand Management, Inc. v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , No. 05-cv-02293, 2007 WL 1772063 (D. Colo. June 18, 2007)	16
<i>Cello-Foil Products, Inc. v. Michigan Mutual Liability Co.</i> , No. 104107 (1997).....	2
<i>In re Chinese Manufactured Drywall Products Liability Litigation</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 822 (E.D. La. Dec. 16, 2010)	18, 19
<i>Columbiaknit, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , No. 98-434-HU, 1999 WL 619100 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 1999)	15, 25
<i>Cook v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 48D02-0611-PL-01156, slip op. (Ind. Super. Nov. 30, 2007)	15
<i>Cooper v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , No. C-01-2400, 2002 WL 32775680 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2002)	15, 24

<i>Cyclops Corp. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 931 (W.D. Pa. 1973).....	14
<i>Dab Dental PLLC v. Main St. Am. Prot. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-CA-5504, 2020 WL 7137138 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Hillsborough Cnty. Nov. 10, 2020).....	20
<i>De Laurentis v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 162 S.W.3d 714 (Tex. App. Mar. 31, 2005).....	15
<i>Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 5:20-CV-461-DAE, 2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020).....	20
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. Bloomsouth Flooring Corp.</i> , 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Farmers Insurance Co. v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Ore. App. 1993).....	17, 26
<i>General Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.</i> , 622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. App. 2001).....	25
<i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 54 P.3d 1266 (Wash. App. 2002).....	17
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Property Casualty Co.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-04418, 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014).....	10, 11
<i>Hajer v. Ohio Security Ins. Co.</i> , No. 6:20-cv-00283, 2020 WL 7211636 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2020).....	20
<i>Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Henri’s Food Prods. Co. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 889 (E.D. Wis. 1979).....	25
<i>Hetrick v. Valley Mut. Ins Co.</i> , 15 Pa. D. & C. 4th 271, 1992 WL 524309 (Pa. Comm. Pl. May 28, 1992).....	11, 26
<i>Hillcrest Optical, Inc. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , No. 1:20-CV-275-JB-B, 2020 WL 6163142 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 21, 2020).....	20
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Insurance Co.</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 650 (Cal. App. 1962).....	9
<i>Largent v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 842 P.2d 445 (Or. App. 1992).....	17

<i>Malaube, LLC v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-22615, 2020 WL 5051581 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 26, 2020)	5, 20
<i>Mama Jo’s, Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.</i> , 823 Fed. Appx. 686 (11th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Manpower Inc. v. Insurance Co. of the State of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 08C0085, 2009 WL 3738099 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 3, 2009)	10
<i>Mastellone v. Lightning Rod Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 884 N.E.2d 1130 (Ohio App. 2008).....	19
<i>Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.</i> , No. 96-0498-B, 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Aug. 12, 1998).....	11, 26
<i>Mellin v. Northern Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015)	18
<i>Mortar & Pestle Corp. v. Atain Spec. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-03461-MMC, 2020 WL 7495180 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2020)	20
<i>Morton International, Inc. v. General Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 629 A.2d 831 (N.J. 1993).....	23, 24, 29, 30
<i>Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger</i> , 131 F. App’x 823 (3d Cir. 2005)	15, 24
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-03213-JST, 2020 WL 5525171 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2020)	20
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998).....	9, 10
<i>Newchops Rest. Comcast LLC v. Admiral Indem. Co.</i> , Nos. 20-1949, 20-1869, 2020 WL 7395153 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2020).....	20
<i>Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great N. Ins. Co.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	19
<i>Oregon Shakespeare Festival Association v. Great American Insurance Co.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01932-CL, 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016)	12, 13
<i>Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-907-CAB-BLM, 2020 WL 5500221 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2020)	20
<i>Pentair, Inc. v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2005)	19

<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London,</i> 705 F. Supp. 1396 (D. Minn. 1989).....	25
<i>Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,</i> 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lillard-Roberts,</i> No. CV-01-1362-ST, 2002 WL 31495830 (D. Or. June 18, 2002)	15, 25, 26
<i>Richard Kirsch, DDS v. Aspen Am. Ins. Co.,</i> No. 20-11930, 2020 WL 7338570 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 14, 2020)	20
<i>Estate of Rochow v. Life Insurance Co. of North America,</i> No. 12-2074 (2014).....	2
<i>Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,</i> 751 N.Y.S.2d 4 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	19
<i>Schlamm Stone & Dolan, LLP v. Seneca Insurance Co.,</i> No. 603009/2002, 2005 WL 600021 (N.Y. Supr. Mar. 16, 2005).....	16, 17, 25
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,</i> 615 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2000).....	16, 25
<i>Source Food Tech., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar.,</i> 465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>St. Paul Fire Insurance Co. v. McCormick & Baxter Creosoting Co.,</i> 923 P.2d 1200 (Or. 1996)	30
<i>Stack Metallurgical Services, Inc. v. Travelers Indemnity Co. of Connecticut,</i> No. 05-1315, 2007 WL 464715 (D. Or. Feb. 7, 2007)	13, 14
<i>Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,</i> No. 20-CV-03127, 2020 WL 4692385 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020)	5
<i>Sunbeam Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.,</i> 781 A.2d 1189 (Pa. 2001).....	30
<i>Terry Black’s Barbecue, LLC v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> No. 1:20-CV-665-RP, 2020 WL 7351246 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2020).....	20
<i>Textron, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.,</i> 754 A.2d 742 (R.I. 2000).....	30
<i>Travco Ins. Co. v. Ward,</i> No. 2:10cv14, 2010 WL 2222255 (E.D. Va. June 3, 2010).....	11, 19

<i>Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Insurance Co.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00401, 2020 WL 6436948 (S.D.W. Va. Nov. 2, 2020).....	20
<i>Universal Image Prods., Inc. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 475 Fed. App’x 569 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 968 A.2d 724 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2009)	14
<i>Western Fire Insurance Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968).....	11, 26
<i>Yale Univ. v. CIGNA Ins. Co.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D. Conn. 2002).....	16, 25
Other Authorities	
10A COUCH ON INSURANCE § 148:46 (2005).....	passim
AAIS Businessowners Virus or Bacteria Exclusion, Businessowners – 10/06, filed in reference to BP 0850 10 06.....	29
Bill Wilson, “Commentary: Does Business Income Insurance Cover Coronavirus Shutdowns?” <i>Insurance Journal</i> (Mar. 24, 2020)	8, 13, 18
Bill Wilson, “Here We Go Again: Another Unsubstantiated and Unsupported Accusation” (Apr. 7, 2020).....	8
Heidi Hudson Raschke & Amanda Proctor, “ Business Interrupted: Policyholders seek to Avoid the ‘Direct Physical Loss or Damage’ Requirement for Business Interruption Insurance in the Wake of the COVID-19 Pandemic,” <i>Property Casualty Focus</i> (Mar. 27, 2020).....	8
ISO Circular, New Endorsements Filed To Address Exclusion of Loss Due to Virus or Bacteria, dated July 6, 2006.....	passim
Lucca de Paoli, <i>et al.</i> , “Insurance Unlikely to Cushion Coronavirus Losses – But There Are Exceptions,” <i>Insurance Journal</i> (March 4, 2020)	26
Michelle Bernhard, <i>et al.</i> , “Coronavirus Is Not a Direct Physical Loss Triggering Event,” <i>Law360</i> (Apr. 6, 2020)	8
Property Lines - PA 10/06, Copyright, American Association of Insurance Services, Inc., 2006, filed in reference to CL 0700 10 06	29
Shannon O’Malley, “Commercial Property Insurance Coverage and Coronavirus,” <i>Zelle LLP</i> (Mar. 11, 2020)	8, 18

Todd C. Frankel, “Insurers knew the damage a viral pandemic could wreak on
businesses. So they excluded coverage,” Washington Post (April 2, 2020).....27

www.uphelp.org.....1, 2
